
From: Daniel Amero <danielamero312@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 4, 2025 6:14 PM 
To: William Judson <william.judson@chathamcountync.gov> 
Cc: Karen Howard <karen.howard@chathamcountync.gov>; Amanda Robertson 
<amanda.robertson@chathamcountync.gov>; David Delaney 
<david.delaney@chathamcountync.gov>; Katie Kenlan 
<Katie.Kenlan@chathamcountync.gov>; Franklin Gomez-Flores 
<franklin.gomez@chathamcountync.gov>; echiosso@gmail.com <echiosso@gmail.com>; 
Jason Sullivan <jason.sullivan@chathamcountync.gov>; Bryan Thompson 
<bryan.thompson@chathamcountync.gov>; David Camp 
<david.camp@chathamcountync.gov> 
Subject: Re: Formal Request — NFPA 1/NFPA 1141 Egress Compliance Determination 
(Riverbend Estates) 

  

Billy, 

Thank you for taking the time to respond and clarify how the County is currently interpreting 
emergency access standards in relation to the proposed Riverbend Estates subdivision. 

I appreciate your explanation that Appendix D of the 2018 NC Fire Prevention Code has not 
yet been formally adopted into local ordinance. However, since the County is operating 
under the 2018 NC Fire Code — which references Appendix D as the recognized national 
standard for fire apparatus access — I’d like clarification on the following points: 

 

1. Discretionary Authority Under IFC Section 104.1: 
This section gives the Fire Code Official authority to require measures “as necessary 
to provide a reasonable level of safety to life and property.” Given that Riverbend 
Estates proposes over 120 dwelling units, could you clarify whether the department 
considered exercising this discretionary authority to require dual emergency access 
based on recognized national best practice (Appendix D, D107.1)? 

2. *Emergency Response Feasibility via Rock Rest Road: 
The access scenarios you provided appear to rely on private residential roads in the 
existing Rock Rest subdivision. Are these roads currently constructed to the 
minimum design standards for fire apparatus access (20-foot unobstructed width, 
13.5-foot clearance, all-weather surface, grade under 10%, and sufficient turning 
radii per D103.2–D103.4)? 
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If not, has the County evaluated whether these private roads can legally or 
practically serve as emergency ingress/egress routes for another subdivision? 

3. Liability & Safety Precedent: 
While I understand Appendix D may not yet be mandatory by local ordinance, it is 
still cited in the NC-adopted Fire Code and used throughout the state as the 
prevailing safety guideline. In light of this, if a life-safety incident were to occur and 
access were delayed due to limited egress, would the County or Fire Marshal’s 
Office bear responsibility for knowingly approving a development that does not 
meet the national standard for fire apparatus access? 

Riverbend Estates cannot rely on Rock Rest Road for emergency access because Rock 
Rest is a private easement, not a public right-of-way. No recorded easement grants 
Riverbend access. The developer is attempting to use a private residential road to satisfy an 
emergency egress requirement — effectively shifting traffic, liability, and maintenance 
burden onto existing homeowners without consent. This is a violation of property rights and 
a misuse of county authority under North Carolina subdivision law if I understand it 
correctly. 

In the event that there is one road blockage on Hadley Ridge rd, it will force the entire 
proposed neighborhood to use the private section of rock rest to exit. I, for one, will not 
allow the use of my road and it will cause confrontations and I’m sure my neighbors will 
stand behind me. 

I raise these questions and concerns not as criticism, but from a position of shared 
concern for the safety of all residents — both existing and proposed — along the Riverbend 
corridor. As a property owner directly affected by the development, I hope the County will 
take a cautious approach consistent with NFPA and ICC standards to ensure adequate 
emergency egress before any plat approval moves forward. 

 

Thank you again for your time and for your service to our community. I look forward to your 
response. 

Respectfully, 
Daniel Amero 
Property Owner – Rock Rest Road 
Chatham County, NC 
 

 



On Oct 31, 2025, at 8:25 AM, William Judson <william.judson@chathamcountync.gov> 
wrote: 

Good afternoon Mr. Amero, 

Thank you for reaching out to our office in reference to the Emergency responder access to 
the proposed Riverbend Estates subdivision. Hopefully, I can provide you some information 
that will explain the access requirements of the current code that all subdivisions must 
meet within the county. 

 North Carolina has adopted the requirements set forth in the ICC Building Codes with 
North Carolina specific amendments. These codes include the Fire Prevention code, 
currently utilizing the 2018 edition. The guidelines have undergone some amendments 
since the implementation of the 2018 edition, including the guidelines for multiple access 
roads and the remoteness components. Those changes are to “Appendix D” of the fire code 
and are not enforceable or mandatory unless specifically adopted by local ordinance. Both 
are shown below for your reference. 
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 While the county’s new Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) does adopt these 
provisions, the UDO has not been implemented on account of State Legislation that will 
require the UDO to be revisited to comply with the new legislation before it can be 
implemented.  Accordingly, the county has not adopted these provisions to the current 
development or fire ordinances, therefore, making these provisions voluntary not 
mandatory. 

 I have thought through the emergency access to this property as well as for the residents of 
the Rock Rest community if there were obstructions to the roadways. I have added 
examples of what the commanding officers may choose in an event like this and have 
shown them below. Please keep in mind that every emergency is fluid and these 
determinations are made by command staff at the time of the emergency. 

 As you can see, this first scenario allows access to all of Riverbend, and Rock Rest, which 
in its current layout would be deemed inaccessible as there is only one roadway in/out. 

  



 

  

 

  

In scenario number two, emergency responders would utilize Rock Rest to access the most 
remote sections of Riverbend and the entirety of the Rock rest community. 

  



 

  

I would also point out that due to the remoteness of the Rock Rest community, fire 
protection water supply currently ends at the intersection of Blufftonwood and Rock Rest. 
This water supply will be extended through the entirety of Riverbend Subdivision to 
Larkbend Rd. and will benefit fire department operations, and possibly some Rock rest 
Homeowners with insurance cost due to a closer proximity to a fire protection water 
supply. 

 I hope this helps answer some of your questions. If you have any other questions, please 
do not hesitate to ask. 

Thank you and have a great rest of the week. 

Billy Judson 
Chatham County Fire Marshal 
80-D East St. 
Pittsboro NC 27312 
919.548.1770 -c 
In keeping with the NC Public Records Law, e-mails, including attachments, may be 
released to others upon request for inspection and copying 

  



From: Daniel Amero <danielamero312@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 21, 2025 8:32 AM 
To: William Judson <william.judson@chathamcountync.gov> 
Cc: Karen Howard <karen.howard@chathamcountync.gov>; Amanda Robertson 
<amanda.robertson@chathamcountync.gov>; David Delaney 
<david.delaney@chathamcountync.gov>; Katie Kenlan 
<Katie.Kenlan@chathamcountync.gov>; Franklin Gomez-Flores 
<franklin.gomez@chathamcountync.gov>; echiosso@gmail.com; Jason Sullivan 
<jason.sullivan@chathamcountync.gov> 
Subject: Formal Request — NFPA 1/NFPA 1141 Egress Compliance Determination 
(Riverbend Estates) 

  

WARNING: This message originated from outside the Chatham County email system. 
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the 
content is safe. 

  

My name is Daniel Amero, a property owner and concerned resident of Chatham County. 

I am submitting this as a formal request for a written determination regarding whether the 
current preliminary plat for Riverbend Estates complies with NFPA 1 and NFPA 1141 
emergency access and secondary egress requirements. 

The current design, as submitted, appears to provide only two ingress/egress points serving 
the entire development. However, both appear to ultimately rely on the same corridor for 
access — which may constitute a single point of failure during a roadway blockage, fire 
event, flood surge, fallen tree, or hazardous materials incident, which we often do have 
here in Chatham. 

  

Per nationally adopted fire code (NFPA 1 & 1141), any residential subdivision exceeding 30 
dwelling units is typically required to provide at least two FULLY independent, unobstructed 
fire apparatus access roads, separated in such a way that a single incident cannot block 
both routes.  

Therefore, I respectfully request: 
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1. A written determination from the Fire Marshal stating whether Riverbend Estates, as 
currently laid out, meets the required NFPA standards for truly independent secondary 
egress. 

2. Clarification on whether the current two access roads are considered sufficiently 
separated to qualify as independent under NFPA life-safety standards. 

 Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. As this is a life-safety compliance 
question, I appreciate any written guidance you are able to provide prior to further approval 
steps by the County. 

 Sincerely, 

Daniel Amero 
Property Owner & Concerned Chatham County Resident 
919.548.1996 
 

  

 


